

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC10-1317
Lower Tribunal Nos.: 1D10-2972,
2009-CA-001386

CHARLIE CRIST, ET AL., vs. ROBERT M. ERVIN, ET AL.,

CASE NO.: SC10-1319
Lower Tribunal Nos.: 1D10-2978,
2009-CA-001386

ALEX SINK, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER, ETC., vs. ROBERT M. ERVIN, ET AL.

Appellants

Appellees

**BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA CHAPTER OF THE
AMERICAN BOARD OF TRIAL ADVOCATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

C. Howard Hunter
(Florida Bar No.: 270199)
hhunter@hwlaw.com
Landis V. Curry III
(Florida Bar No.: 0469246)
lcurry@hwlaw.com
Hill Ward Henderson, P.A.
101 East Kennedy Blvd., Suite 3700
Tampa, FL 33602
Phone: (813) 221-3900
Fax: (813) 221-2900
Attorneys for FLABOTA as Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE CHALLENGED STATUTES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE THEY CONVERT OTHERWISE PERMISSIBLE USER FEES INTO UNCONSTITUTIONAL TAXES ON THOSE SEEKING ACCESS TO THE COURTS.....	3
II. THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION RECOGNIZES THAT USER FEES AND GENERAL REVENUE ARE VITAL, YET DISTINCT FUNDING SOURCES FOR FLORIDA’S JUDICIAL BRANCH.....	6
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Burke v. Esposito</i> , 972 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	8
<i>Crocker v. Finley</i> , 459 N.E.2d 1346 (Ill. 1984).....	5
<i>Farabee v. Bd. of Trustees, Lee County Law Library</i> , 254 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1971)	3, 4
<i>Flood v. State ex. rel. Homeland Co.</i> , 117 So. 385 (Fla. 1928)	3
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor</i> , 509 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 1987)	3, 5
<i>In re Certification of Need for Additional Judges</i> , 29 So. 3d 1110 (Fla. 2010).....	11
<i>Lecroy v. Hanlon</i> , 713 S.W.2d 335 (Tex. 1986)	5
<i>State v. City of Port Orange</i> , 650 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1994)	4
 Constitutional Provisions	
Art. V, § 14, Fla. Const.....	6, 7
U.S. Const. preamble	9
 Other Authorities	
Seven Principles for Stabilizing Court Funding	2, 13
